RESOLUTION NO.	- 2017
----------------	--------

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AND DIRECTING THE MAYOR, ON BEHALF OF THE URBAN COUNTY GOVERNMENT, TO EXECUTE AN EASEMENT AGREEMENT WITH THE YMCA OF CENTRAL KENTUCKY, FOR THE ACQUISITION OF PERMANENT AND TEMPORARY CONSTRUCTION EASEMENTS ACROSS A PORTION OF THE PROPERTY LOCATED AT 381 WEST LOUDON AVENUE, RELATING TO THE CONSTRUCTION AND MAINTENANCE OF THE HOPE CENTER AND LEGACY TRAIL SYSTEMS, AT NO COST TO THE URBAN COUNTY GOVERNMENT; AND AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR, OR HIS DESIGNEE, TO EXECUTE ANY DOCUMENTS REQUIRED FOR THE ACQUISITION.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE LEXINGTON-FAYETTE URBAN COUNTY GOVERNMENT:

Section 1 - That the Mayor, on behalf of the Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government, be and hereby is authorized to execute the Easement Agreement, which is attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference, with the YMCA of Central Kentucky, for the acquisition of permanent and temporary construction easements across a portion of the property located at 381 West Loudon Avenue, related to the construction and maintenance of the Hope Center and Legacy Trail Systems, at no cost to the Urban County Government, and authorizing the Mayor, or his designee, to execute any documents required for the acquisition.

Section 2 - That this Resolution shall become effective on the date of its passage.

PASSED URBAN COUNTY COUNCIL:

Ī	MAYOR
ATTEST:	
CLERK OF URBAN COUNTY COUNCIL	-

0769-17_X:\Cases\ENGINEER\17-LE0001\LEG\00578945.DOC